## **CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA**

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2018-16**

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES, ON BEHALF OF THE CORAL GABLES POLICE DEPARTMENT, TO APPLY FOR AND ACCEPT A GRANT OF AN ESTIMATED \$430,000 FROM THE OFFICE OF NATIONAL DRUG CONTROL POLICY, RETROACTIVE TO JANUARY 1, 2017, FOR THE PURPOSE OF COMBATING THE THREAT FROM DRUG TRAFFICKING.

WHEREAS, the Coral Gables Police Department is the established local law enforcement agency for the provision of law enforcement services within the jurisdictional boundaries of the City of Coral Gables; and

WHEREAS, the Office of National Drug Control Policy (ONDCP) offers High Intensity Drug Trafficking Areas (HIDTA) funding to federal, state and local law enforcement agencies for the purpose of combating the threat from drug trafficking in the South Florida region; and

WHEREAS, ONDCP has announced the Coral Gables Police Department is eligible to apply for a grant of an estimated \$430,000, retroactive to January 1, 2017; and

WHEREAS, the Coral Gables Police Department wishes to apply for this grant for the purpose of continuing its operations to combat the threat from drug trafficking;

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES:

**SECTION 1.** The foregoing "Whereas" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution upon adoption hereof.

**SECTION 2.** That the City Commission hereby authorizes the City of Coral Gables, on behalf of the Coral Gables Police Department, to apply for and accept a grant of an estimated \$430,000 from the ONDCP, retroactive to January 1, 2017, for the purpose of combating the threat from Drug Trafficking.

**SECTION 3.** That this Resolution shall become effective upon the date of its passage and adopted herein.

Page 1 of 2 – Resolution No. 2018-16

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS NINTH DAY OF JANUARY, A.D., 2018. (Moved: Lago / Seconded: Mena) (Voice Vote) (Absent: Quesada) (Agenda Item: J-6)

APPROVED: RAUL VALDES FAULI MAYOR

ATTEST: aman VALTER J. FOEMAN

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

MIRIAM SOLER RAMOS CITY ATTORNEY

Page 2 of 2 – Resolution No. 2018-16